- 1 HR927
- 2 121654-1
- 3 By Representative Baker (L)
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 13-APR-10

121654-1:n:04/12/2010:HLI/hli LRS2010-2442 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 RECOGNIZING THE PRE-CELEBRATION OF THE OBSERVANCE OF 8 THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER IN DOTHAN. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, we note with great appreciation that the 12 Salvation Army and Stringer Street AME Church will host a 13 Pre-Celebration of the National Day of Prayer observance at 14 12:00 p.m. on May 5, 2010; and WHEREAS, the National Day of Prayer was first 15 proclaimed by the Continental Congress in 1775 and the United 16 17 States Congress officially set aside the National Day of Prayer by Act in 1952; in 1988, the Congress designated the 18 first Thursday in May the National Day of Prayer; and 19 20 WHEREAS, in these uncertain and trying times, our 21 nation needs to come together in reverence to a higher power; 22 now therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 23 24 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we hereby recognize the Pre-Celebration of the National Day of Prayer hosted by the 25 26 Salvation Army and Stringer Street AME Church and that a copy

1 of this resolution be delivered as a memento of this special 2 recognition.